determined by estimating the net present value of future cash flows to be generated by cows during one
year after the balance sheet date.

Beginning on 31 December 2007, management determined that the fair value of dairy cattle should be
estimated at the net present value of estimated future cash flows to be generated by cows during their
remaining productive lives after the balance sheet date.  The average productive life of a dairy cow is
estimated at 5 years.

This technique is used due to the absence of an active, transparent market for dairy cattle in Ukraine.
Management uses the assistance of independent appraisers in the estimation of future cash flows.

International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors requires the restatement of the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest
period for which retrospective restatement is practicable. Due to the lack of information on the age of
dairy cattle in periods prior to 2007, management restated the carrying value of dairy cattle as at 31
December 2006. The effect of this restatement is as follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)
as originally

reported  adjustment  as restated

Biological assets - dairy cattle, non-current  16,422  7,833  24,255
Biological assets - dairy cattle, current  13,513  10,377  23,890
Retained earnings  22,759  18,210  40,969

(in thousands of Euros)
as originally

reported  adjustment  as restated

Biological assets - dairy cattle, non-current  2,469  1,179  3,648
Biological assets - dairy cattle, current  2,032  1,559  3,591
Retained earnings  3,516  2,738  6,254

The restatement had no deferred tax effect since all the cattle are owned by subsidiaries registered as FAT
payers.

Had the Group not amended the methodology to determine the fair value of dairy cattle as at 31 December
2007 the carrying value of non-current dairy cattle as at that date would be equal to UAH 31,867 thousand
(EUR 4,295 thousand), the carrying value of current dairy cattle would be equal to UAH 18,087 thousand
(EUR 2,451 thousand) and profit before taxation and net profit would be reduced to UAH 111,728
thousand (EUR 16,591 thousand) and UAH 112,376 thousand (EUR 16,671 thousand) respectively. Basic